

No. 20-276

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER GIBSON,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GLENN E. ROPER
Pacific Legal Foundation
1745 Shea Center Dr.
Ste. 400
Highlands Ranch, CO 80129
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
geroper@pacificlegal.org

OLIVER J. DUNFORD
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Ste. 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (916) 503-9060
odunford@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation

MOTION FOR LEAVE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
MOTION FOR LEAVE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD DECIDE WHETHER THE CONSTITUTION’S SEPARATION OF POWERS AND DUE PROCESS GUARANTEES ALLOW CONGRESS TO DELEGATE THE JUDICIAL POWER OF THE UNITED STATES TO THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH	3
A. The Separation of Powers and Due Process	3
B. The Problems with <i>Thunder Basin</i>	4
1. The Constitution Trumps Acts of Congress	5
2. The <i>Thunder Basin</i> Test Ignores Threshold Constitutional Questions	6
3. The SEC Improperly Exercises the Judicial Power of the United States	7
II. LOWER COURTS’ APPLICATION OF <i>THUNDER BASIN</i> DENIES LITIGANTS THEIR RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS	9

A.	Under the Lower Courts’ Application of <i>Thunder Basin</i> , No Constitutional Challenge to an Agency’s Structure of Proceedings Will Be “Of the Type that Congress Intended to be Reviewed Within Statutory Schemes”	11
B.	The <i>Thunder Basin</i> Factors Tip the Scales in the Government’s Favor	14
1.	No Meaningful Review.....	14
2.	Agencies Have No Expertise in General Questions of Administrative and Constitutional Law.....	16
3.	Congress is Incentivized to Draft “Comprehensive” Statutes to Prevent Judicial Review	18
III.	LITIGANTS SHOULD BE ENCOURAGED TO BRING CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES.....	20
	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Bank of La. v. FDIC</i> , 919 F.3d 916 (5th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1500 (2016)	6, 12, 16, 18–19
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	6–7
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	4, 20
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 969 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2020)	6, 9, 12, 13
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	21
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibson v. SEC</i> , 795 F. App’x 753 (11th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016)	6, 12, 14
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	6, 12, 14, 17
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 U.S. 2044 (2018)	20–21

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	5–6, 23
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	2, 9
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	10
<i>Oil States Energy Svcs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Group, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018).....	18
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	1
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	1
<i>Seila Law, LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	20
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	2
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2187 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	1
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	6–7
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	18

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78-d-1(a)–(b)	14
§ 78u-2	11
§ 78y(a)(2)	15
§ 78y(a)(4)	15
§ 78y(c)(2)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 201.100, <i>et seq.</i>	15
§ 201.110	14
§ 201.232	15
§ 201.233(a)	15
§ 201.411(a)	15
§ 201.452	15

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V	3
art. III	<i>passim</i>
art. III, § 1	2
art. III, § 2, cl. 1	2

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 21	i
33.1	i
37.2	i
37.2(a)	1
37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Baird, G. Douglas,
Blue Collar Constitutional Law,
 86 Am. Bankr. L.J. 3 (2012)10
- Baude, William,
Adjudication Outside Article III,
 133 Harv. L. Rev. 1511 (2020).....2, 8–10
- Chapman, Nathan S. & McConnell,
 Michael W., *Due Process as Separation
 of Powers*,
 121 Yale L.J. 1672 (2012).....3–4, 10
- Frankfurter, Felix, *The Public and Its
 Government* (Yale Univ. Press 1930)16
- Hamburger, Philip, *Is Administrative Law
 Unlawful?* (2014)10
- Lawson, Gary, *Take the Fifth . . . Please!:
 The Original Insignificance of the Fifth
 Amendment’s Due Process of Law Clause*,
 2017 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 611 (2017).....8, 10
- Lawson, Gary, *The Rise and Rise of the
 Administrative State*,
 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1231 (1994).....16
- Nelson, Caleb, *Adjudication in the Political
 Branches*,
 107 Colum. L. Rev. 559 (2007)4, 15
- The Federalist No. 10* (Madison)
 (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....14–15
